

# FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF Environmental Protection

Ron DeSantis Governor

Jeanette Nuñez Lt. Governor

Shawn Hamilton Secretary

Bob Martinez Center 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

07/09/2024 Roy Subia, Safety Environmental Kelly Tractor Co 8255 NW 58 Street Doral, FL 33166-2639

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection has reviewed your submittal for a hazardous waste DEP/EPA Identification Number or status/information change.

Based on the information received, you have been issued the following number for reports for Kelly Tractor Co located at 5460 Okeechobee Blvd, West Palm Beach, FL 33417-4587

## DEP/EPA Identification Number: FLD981926843

Your facility status is the following: Small Quantity Generator (SQG), SQH of Universal Waste -Batteries, Universal Waste - Lamps.

Florida Administrative Code 62-730 requires all persons who generate, transport, recycle, store, or dispose of hazardous waste to notify the department of their hazardous waste activities. You are required to renotify on form 8700-12FL when there are changes in your operations which would affect your status, activity or contact information. Additional hazardous waste information including the 8700-12FL form can be found at:

https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/hazardous-wastemanagement-main-page

Please note that pending program registrations, certifications, or permits will be sent to you separately. **To review the details of your status**, visit: https://fldeploc.dep.state.fl.us/www\_RCRA/Reports/handler\_results.asp?epaid=FLD981926843.

For further assistance, please contact me at (850) 245-8707 or email me at <u>leff.Gregg@dep.state.fl.us</u>

Sincerely,

Jeff Gregg Environmental Manager Waste Compliance Assistance Program

ME ID: 41299, Email Address: roy\_subia@kellytractor.com

B700-12FL - FLOR REGULATED DEP Waste Managem 2600 Blair Stone Ro (850					D V emer Rd.	<b>VASTE</b> nt Division	ACT	IVITY , MS4560	Date Received (for FDEP Official Use Only) DIVISION OF WASTE MAN '23 MAY 12 AM10:31:(				
EPA ID:	F	L D	9	8	1	9 2	6	8	4 3	101100000000000000000000000000000000000	se use the instruction and atory fields	ons document to complete this form	
1. Reason for Mark 'X' in	r Sul	-								n page 7. I	Pages 3 through 6 - comp		
the correct bo	x*:	Ц	To obtain a new EPA ID number (for hazardous waste, universal waste, used oil activities, or PCW activities).										
(must choose one		X	To provide updated information for an EPA ID number (to update status and facility identification information).										
if a notificatior	u)		To pr	ovide	the fin	al inform	nation	for a	an EPA ID	number	(closing). (see instruction	ns—must complete pages 1, 2, 3, 7)	
			To ob	otain r	new or	updating	g an EI	PA II	O number	for condu	acting Electronic Man	ifest Broker activities.	
			Subm	itting	new o	r revised	l notifi	icatio	on for Part	A for per	mitted facilities.		
FL Registratio	on(s)	I	U	WM	ercury	(see pag	ge 4)		ПН	W Trans	porter (see page 5)	Used Oil (see page 6)	
. Facility Phys	sical	Location	Info	rmati	ion: (N	o P O Bo	ixes)	Ke	elly Trac	tor Co			
Physical Street				mau	<b>IOII.</b> (14)	01.0. D0	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,					Vessel	
	7 Iuui	<b>C</b> 35 .					54	60 (	Okeech	obee B			
City or Town:			W	'est	Palm	Beach	h				State: FL	Zip Code: 33417	
County*:			Palm Beach Country (if not USA)*:										
. Facility or B	usine	ess Maili	ng Ad	Idres	s:								
Same addre	ess as	#abo	ve or*	:	1								
City or Town*:				Sta	tate*: Zip/Postal Code*:			Country (if not USA):					
. Facility Nort	th An	nerican	Indus	try C	lassific	cation Sy	ystem	(NA)	ICS) Code	e(s)*: (a	at least 5 digits)		
. 8	1	3	1 0	(re	quired)				В.	4	4 1 2 2 9	1	
c.  4 9 3 1 1 0						D							
. Facility or B	usin	ess RCR	A Co	ntact	Person	n: 🗌 Sa	me ad	dress	s as #al	pove or:			
irst Name <sup>*</sup> : Last Name <sup>*</sup> : Si				Su	ubia Title <sup>*</sup> : Safety & E			nvironmental Manager					
hone Number*	*:	305-5	92-5	5360		Extensio	n*:		My nan	y name Fax*: *			
-Mail <sup>*</sup> :							F	Roy	Subia	) kellyt	ractor.com		
treet or P.O. B	Box (d	or same a	ddres	s box	is chec	ked)*:					8255 NW 58 S	Street	

DEP Form 62-730.900(1)(b), adopted by reference in rule 62-730.150(2)(a), 62-710.500(1), and 62-737.400(3)(a)2., F.A.C. Effective Date: 12/2019 Page 1 of 10

RCRA Hazardous Waste Status	Notification or Out of	Business Notification	on	EPA ID No.*	FLD981926843	
7. Real Property (FL Land) Owner	of the Facility's Physical	Location (List additiona	l owners i	in the comments sec	ction.)	
Name of Owner <sup>*</sup> : K	elly Tractor Co.		Date became Owner <sup>*</sup> : <u>01 / 01 / 71</u> New Owner mm dd yy			
Street or P.O. Box (or same address b	ox is checked)*: 825	5 NW 58 Street	Phone	Number*:	305-592-5360	
City or Town*:	Mlami	State*: FL	Zip Co	de*:	Country (if not USA):	
E-Mail <sup>*</sup> :	Roy	y_Subia@kellytra	ctor.co	om		
Owner Type <sup>*</sup> : 🗙 Private 🗌 Fe	deral Municipal	State County C	Other			
Comments:						
8. Facility Operator (List additional O	perators in the comments sect	ion). Same address as #	x abov	e or:		
Name of Operator <sup>*</sup> :			Date b	ecame Operator* New Operator	:/ mm dd yy	
Street or P.O. Box (or same address b	ox is checked)*:		Phone	Number*:		
City or Town*:		State*:	Zip Co	ode*:	Country (if not USA):	
E-Mail <sup>*</sup> :						
Operator Type*: Private	Federal Municipal	State County	Other		_	
Comments: 9. RCRA Hazardous Waste	A di idia ad dhia Ea di		- 11 41			
If YES, Choose only one of the for <b>a. Large Quantity Genera</b> - Generates in any cale (2,200 lbs/mo.) of non - Generates in any cale - Generates in any cale material.	nclude Universal Waste or Use ollowing three categories. tor (LQG): ndar month (includes quan n-acute hazardous waste; o ndar month, or accumulate ndar month, or accumulate	tities imported by import r s at any time, more tha	n 1 kg/m	o (2.2 lbs/mo) of	or greater per month (kg/mo) acute hazardous waste; or of acute hazardous spill cleanup	
waste and/or 1 kg (2. cleanup material.	ndar month greater than 10 2 lbs) or less of acute haza				00 lbs.) of non-acute hazardous of any acute hazardous spill	
hazardous waste.	ndar month 100 kg/mo or l	less (220 lbs.) of non-ad	cute haza	rdous waste and/o	or 1 kg (2.2 lbs) or less of acute	
h. Episodic: Not lasting more i. Electronic Manifest Broke	e-time, not on-going) nd radioactive) Generator azardous waste Iazardous Waste Under Co than 60 days: SQG	QG ( <b>Addendum B Req</b> 0.10, electing to use EP	uired) A electro	onic manifest syste	. 17(f). ( <b>Addendum A Required)</b> em to obtain, complete, and	

RCRA Hazardous Waste Status I	Notification or Out of	Business Notifica	tion	EPA ID No.*	0981926843
9. RCRA Hazardous Waste	Activities at this Fa	acility continued	: (Mark 'X' in a		
<ul> <li>For Items 3 through 9, mark 'X' in</li> <li>(2) Treater, Storer, or Disposer required for this activity.</li> <li>a. Operating Commerce</li> <li>b. Operating Non-Com</li> <li>c. Non-Operating: Post</li> <li>(3) Recycler of Hazardous V Specify: Commercia Specify: Stores prior Note: A pe</li> <li>(4) Exempt Boiler and/or I a. Small Quantity O</li> </ul>	all that apply. of Hazardous Waste ( al TSD mercial TSD closure or Corrective Ad Waste (at your facility) d Non-Commercia to recycling Doe rmit maybe required for sto ndustrial Furnace n-site Burner Exemption g, and Refining Furnace anage Very Small Qua at activity ONLY if you application for such au aste from Off-Site Control Mark all that apply	at your facility—Cho ction Permit or Order al s not store prior to re- orage prior to recycling. Exemption untity Waste Genera attach thorization OR the au	ose Only One) Not (HSWA, etc.) cycling. ted at Other Facili thorization you rece 40 CFR subpart G	e: A hazardous waste ties tived from FDEP. — Mark all that apply	
your facility. List them in the or Hazardous waste transporters must D001 2 D007					
<sup>8</sup> F004 F005	10	11	12	13	14
15 16	17	18	19	20	21
11. Other Status Changes (I         (A) Central Accumulation Area         Central Accumulation Area         Facility Closed (Complete         (B) Closure Dates:         (1) Expected closure data	CAA) or Facility Close a (CAA) this section only if <u>all</u> b	ed: pusiness activities at t	his facility have cea : in mm/dd/yyyy)	sed.)	-16 skipped):

DEP Form 62-730.900(1)(b), adopted by reference in rule 62-730.150(2)(a), 62-710.500(1), and 62-737.400(3)(a)2., F.A.C. Effective Date: 12/2019 Page 3 of 10

Unive	rsal Waste Notification and Mercury Transporter/Handler Registration EPA ID No.* FL	D981926843
12.	Universal Waste (UW) Activities (Mark 'X' and complete all that apply) :	
A. F	Federal Notification	
	Federally Defined Large Quantity Handler (LQH) = Generate/Accumulate: <u>5,000 kg (11,000 lb) or more</u> of of UW accumulated (at any one time)	any combination
	Accumulates: 🔀 a. UW Batteries 🗌 b. Pesticides 🗌 c. Pharmaceuticals	
	d. Mercury Containing Devices d. Mercury Containing Lamps	
	<b>Destination Facility for UW</b> Note: For this activity, a facility must treat, dispose, or recycle a UW. A permit is required for storage prior to recycling.	
<b>B.</b> F.	lorida Universal Pharmaceutical Waste (UPW): one-time notification	
	Pharmaceuticals LQH = 5,000 kg or more of Universal Pharmaceutical Waste (UPW) accumulated (at any one time	;)
	Pharmaceuticals Acute LQH = more than 1 kg (2.2 lb) of acutely hazardous ("P-listed") pharmaceutical waste (UP) one time)	W) accumulated (at any
	Reverse Distributor of Universal Pharmaceutical Waste (UPW) (must be permitted with the Florida Department of Bus	siness and Professional
	Regulation [DBPR]) Florida Universal Pharmaceutical Waste (UPW) Transporter	
<b>C. F</b>	lorida Annual Mercury Handler Registration:	
Mercu If yo	<ul> <li>der 62-737, F.A.C.J. A one-time fee of \$1,000 is required for first time registration as a Large Quantity for-ry-Containing Lamps and Devices as detailed in 62-737.400(3)(a)3.,F.A.C. (please contact FDEP first).</li> <li>de only generate lamps and/or devices or manage pharmaceuticals, do not register or complete the in This form is being submitted as a Florida Registration of Universal Waste Mercury Transporter/Ha Activities</li> <li>de 1st Annual Registration Annual Renewal One-time \$1,000 fee for Mercury for-hire first time LQH results.</li> </ul>	nformation below. andler <u>for-hire</u>
	For-hire <b>Transporter</b> of Universal Waste Mercury-Containing Lamps or Devices For-hire <b>Transfer Facility</b> of Universal Waste Mercury-Containing Lamps or Devices Mercury-Containing Devices (thermostats, etc.) <b>SQH</b> = less than 100 kg accumulated by for-hire handler Mercury-Containing Lamps <b>SQH</b> = less than 2,000 kg (8,000 lamps) accumulated by for-hire handler	Annual Registration Required
	Mercury-Containing Devices LQH = 100 kg (220 lb) or more accumulated at any one time by for-hire handler Mercury-Containing Lamps LQH = 2,000 kg (4400 lbs/8,000 lamps) or more accumulated by for-hire handler	Annual Registration + one- time \$1,000 fee+ More Requirements
(2)	Mercury Recovery and/or Reclamation Facility (A <u>hazardous waste permit</u> is required for this activity) Ist Annual Registration Annual Renewal	(contact FDEP) Annual Registration Required
Briefly l	Describe your Universal Waste Activities:	Top Bulb Crusher(s).

1

Hazardous Waste Transporter and Academic Laboratories	EPA ID No.* FLD981926843
14. HW Transporter Activities: (Mark 'X' and complete all that apply if you	need to register your HW Transporter activities)
Transporters of and Transfer Facilities for Hazardous Waste in the State renew their registration. Evidence of casualty/liability insurance pursuant to 62-7 Transporters and transfer facilities may only begin operations after receiving approval Generators who transport waste only within the boundaries of their facili	730.170(2)(a) is required as part of this registration. from the Department.
1. For own waste only	nually and when this information changes)
2. For commercial purposes	
3. Both commercial and own waste	
4. Transportation Mode Air Rail Highway Water	Other - specify
B. HW Transfer Facility Registration Information (must be complet	ed annually and when this information changes)
This facility is a Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility: (as listed	in Item 3) Storage Volume
This form is: 🔲 Initial Registration 🔲 Renewal 🔲 Notification	n of changes Cancel Registration
Note: Hazardous Waste transfer facilities must comply with the requirements of	
The Transfer Facility records required under the provisions of Rule 62-73	0.171(6) , F.A.C., are kept at (check one):
Our mailing (business) address The site (facil	
Please enter the EPA ID Number of the HW Transporter who carries the insurance for the	his Transfer Facility:
Please see 14.C for additional items to be submitted for registration of a Hazard Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)]:	dous Waste Transfer Facility [Rule 62-730.171(3),
C. The following items are required to be submitted with the initial notification for a submitted with any subsequent submission [Rule 62-730.171(3), Florida Adminis	
Certification by a responsible corporate officer of the transporter facility that the	proposed location satisfies the criteria of
Section 403.7211(2), Florida Statutes (F.S.) [Rule 62-730.171(3)(a)1., F.A.C	J
_Evidence of the transporter facility's financial responsibility [Rule 62-730.171(3	B)(a)3., F.A.C.]
_A brief general description of the transfer facility operations [Rule 62-730.171(3	B)(a)4., F.A.C.]
_A copy of the facility closure plan [Rule 62-730.171(3)(a)5., F.A.C.]	
_A copy of the contingency and emergency plan [Rule 62-730.171(3)(a)6., F.A.C	.]
_A map or maps of the transfer facility [Rule 62-730.171(3)(a)7., F.A.C.]	
15. Eligible Academic Entities with Laboratories—Notification for laboratory hazardous wastes pursuant to 40 CFR Part 262 Subpart	
1. Opting into or currently operating under 40 CFR Part 262 Subpart K for the	management of hazardous wastes in laboratories
See the item-by-item instructions for definitions of types of eligible ad	
a. College or University	
b. Teaching Hospital that is owned by or has a formal written affiliatio	n agreement with a college or university
c. Non-profit Institute that is owned by or has a formal written affiliation	on agreement with a college or university
2. Withdrawing from 40 CFR Part 262 Subpart K for the management of haza	rdous wastes in laboratories
DEP Form 62-730.900(1)(b), adopted by reference in rule 62-730.150(2)(a), 62-710.500(1), and 62-	737.400(3)(a)2., F.A.C. Effective Date: 12/2019 Page 5 of 1

Used Oil and Hazardous Secondary Material EPA ID No.* FLD981926843						
16. Used Oil and Used Oil Filter Activities: (Mark 'X' and complete all that apply)						
Transporters (exemptions in 40 CFR 279.40(a)(1-4)), transfer facilities, processors, off <u>annually register</u> with the Department using this form. An annual \$100 registration fee is n collection centers.						
This form is: 🔲 Initial Registration 🗵 Renewal 🔲 Notification of	f changes 🔲 Cano	cel Registration				
If applicable, a check or money order, in the amount of \$100, payable to Florida I UO Collection Centers must check 16.(2) of this form (not as a registration).	Department of Environr	nental Protection is enclosed.				
(1) Used Oil Transporter - mark 'X' in all that apply: (occurring in Florida)						
a. Transporter (off-site) and noncontiguous locations						
b. Transfer Facility						
(2) Collection Center (From businesses, <u>no more than</u> 55 gal per shipment)						
(3) Used Oil Processor (A permit is required.)						
(4) Used Oil Re-refiner (A permit is required.)						
(5) Off-Specification Used Oil Burner						
Utility Boiler Industrial Boiler Industrial Furnace						
(6) Used Oil Fuel Marketer On-Spec Off-Spec						
(7) Used Oil Filter Management (must annually register)						
<ul> <li>X a. Transporter</li> <li>X b. Transfer Facility</li> </ul>						
c. Processor (Annual Report Required )						
d. End User (see instructions for definition)						
(8) The records required under the provisions of Rule 62-710.510, FAC, are kept at (check	ck one):					
Our mailing (business) address (as listed in Item 4)						
The site (facility) address (as listed in Item 3)						
(9) Used Oil Transporters: (Exemptions in 40 CFR 279.40(a)(1-4))						
<ul> <li>ALL registered UO transporters must submit an annual report except generate within their own company.</li> </ul>	ors transporting UO fro	m noncontiguous operations				
<ul> <li>UO transporters transporting off-site over public highways only within their of</li> </ul>	own company must sub	mit proof of insurance.				
• UO transporters transporting more than 500 gallons/year must submit proof of submission as a certified used oil transporter in section 19 (except those exem	of insurance annually, a	nd must sign and certify this				
The used oil annual report is attached Evidence of Liability Insurance pure	suant to 62-710.600(2)(	e)., F.A.C. is attached.				
17. Notification of Hazardous Secondary Material (HSM) Activity						
(1) Notifying under 40 CFR 260.42 that you will begin managing, are managing, or under 40 CFR 260.30, 40 CFR 261.4(a)(23), (24), or (27). (Addendum C Require		ardous secondary material				
(2) Notifying under 40 CFR 260.43(a)(4)(iii) that the product of your recycling proc comparable to or unable to be compared to a legitimate product or intermediate b (Addendum C Required)						
DEP Form 62-730.900(1)(b), adopted by reference in rule 62-730.150(2)(a), 62-710.500(1), and 62-737	7400(3)(2) EAC Effect	ctive Date: 12/2019 Page 6 of 10				

Required signature page		EPA ID No.*	FLD981926843
18. Comments (attach a page if more space is needed):			
Used Oil and Used Oil Filter Handlers Annual F generator and a self - Transporter. When we ch are a self - transporter because we are transpor	ange the oils and		
<b>19. Certification:</b> I certify under penalty of law that this document accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personn submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate	el properly gather and e	valuate the informat	tion submitted. The information
false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonme <b>I certify as a Used Oil Transporter</b> that I am familiar with th tation and have an annual and new employee training program in p bility is demonstrated by the Used Oil Transporter Certificate of Li	nt for known violations. e applicable Florida and lace covering the applic	Federal laws and ruable used oil rules.	ules governing used oil transpor- Evidence of financial responsi-
Signature of owner, operator, or an authorized representative:	Date Signed (mm	-dd-yyyy):	(a), r.A.C
Print Name (First, Middle Initial, Last): Roy Subia	Title:	ety & Environme	ental Manager
Organization:	Used Oil 🔀		
Email:	kellytractor.com		
Signature of owner, operator, or an authorized representative:	Date Signed (mm	-dd-yyyy):	
Print Name (First, Middle Initial, Last):	Title:		
Organization:	Used Oil		
Email:			
If the person that filled in this form is not the Facility Contact or O	perator, please comple	ete the information	below:
(Name of person completing this form) (Phone Numb	per)	(E-mail Address)	

DEP Form 62-730.900(1)(b), adopted by reference in rule 62-730.150(2)(a), 62-710.500(1), and 62-737.400(3)(a)2., F.A.C. Effective Date: 12/2019 Page 7 of 7



Mail original completed form to:

Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road, Mail Station 4560 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

For assistance call: 850-245-8707

23 MAY 12 AM10:30:47

# STATE OF FLORIDA CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER AND USED OIL HANDLER

#### 1. Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company

(Name of Insurer)

(the "Insurer"), of

## 175 BERKELEY ST BOSTON, MA 02117-0140

8255 NW 58 St. Miami, Florida 33166

(Address of Insurer)

hereby certifies that it has issued liability insurance covering bodily injury and property damage including environmental restoration for sudden accidental occurrences to

#### Kelly Tractor Company

(Name of Insured)

(the "Insured"), of

(Physical Address of Insured)

in connection with the insured's obligation to demonstrate financial responsibility under Florida Administrative Code Rule 62-710.600(2) and 62-730.170. The coverage applies at:

EPA/DEP I.D. No.	Name	Physical Address				
FLD9811925811	Kelly Tractor Co.	8255 NW 58th St. Miami, FL 3316				
FLD9811926843	Kelly Tractor Co. 54	60 Okeechobee Blvd. West Palm Beach, FL. 33417				
FLR000169177 FLD981926488	Kelly Tractor Co. 9 Kelly Tractor Co. 801	651 Kelly Tractor Drive. Ft. Myers, FL. 33905 I E. Sugarland Hwy. Clewiston, FL. 33440				

(If coverage is for multiple facilities, identify each facility insured.)

This insurance is primary and the company shall not be liable for amounts in excess of \$ 5,000,000 for each accident, exclusive of legal defense costs. The coverage is provided under policy number TB2-651-294585-023, issued on 03/01/2023 (date) The effective date of said policy is 03/01/2023 and the expiration date of said policy (date) is 03/01/2024 (date) This insurance is excess and the company shall not be liable for amounts in excess of \$ 10,000,000.00 for each accident in excess of the underlying limit of \$ 5,000,000.00 for each accident, exclusive of legal defense costs. The coverage is provided under policy number CUP4W05149823NF 03/01/2023 , issued on . The effective date of

(date) said policy is 03/01/2023 and the expiration date of said policy is 03/01/2024 (date) (date)

Page 1 of 2

DEP FORM 62-730.900(5)(a), incorporated in Rule 62-730.170(2)(b), and 62-710.600(2)(e), F.A.C., Effective Date 4-23-13

Mail original completed form to:

Department of Environmental Protection 2600 Blair Stone Road, Mail Station 4560 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

- 2. The Insurer further certifies the following with respect to the insurance described in Paragraph 1:
  - (a) Bankruptcy or insolvency of the insured shall not relieve the Insurer of its obligations under the policy.
  - (b) The Insurer is liable for the payment of amounts within any deductible applicable to the policy, with a right of reimbursement by the insured for any such payment made by the Insurer.
  - (c) Whenever requested by the Secretary (or designee) of the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), the Insurer agrees to furnish to the Department a signed duplicate original of the policy and all endorsements.
  - (d) Cancellation of the insurance, whether by the Insurer or the Insured and any other termination of the insurance (e.g., expiration, non-renewal), will be effective only upon written notice and only after the expiration of thirty (30) days after a copy of such written notice is received by the Secretary of the FDEP as evidenced by certified mail return receipt.
  - (e) The Insurer shall not be liable for the payment of any judgment or judgments against the Insured for claims resulting from accidents which occur after the termination of the insurance described herein, but such termination shall not affect the liability of the Insurer for the payment of any such judgment or judgments resulting from accidents which occur during the time the policy is in effect.

I hereby certify that the Insurer is licensed to transact the business of insurance, or eligible to provide insurance as an excess or surplus lines insurer, in one of more States including Florida.

(Signature of Authorized Representative of Insurer)

**Gary Santarcangelo** 

(Typed name)

Agent USI

(Title)

Authorized Representative of

Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company

(Name of Insurer) 201 Alhambra Cir, Suite 1401 Coral Gables, FL 33134

(Address of Representative)